sales, compared to $27.4 million and 13.9% of net sales for the same period in 2016. SG&A included a non-cash
pension settlement charge of $1.2 million or 60 basis points in the first half of 2017 which did not occur in the first
half of 2016. The remaining increase of 70 basis point in SG&A as a percentage of sales was due principally to loss of
leverage due to lower sales volume.

Operating Income

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2017 2016 $ Change % Change
Operating income $ 18,475 $ 18,766 $ (291) (1.6)%
% of Net sales 9.7% 9.5%

Edgar Filing: GORMAN RUPP CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Operating income was $18.5 million, resulting in operating margin of 9.7% for the first six months of 2017, compared
to operating income of $18.8 million and operating margin of 9.5% for the same period in 2016. Operating margin
included a non-cash pension settlement charge of $3.4 million or 180 basis points in the first half of 2017 which did
not occur in the same period in 2016. Excluding the non-cash pension settlement charge, operating margin increased
by 200 basis points due principally to favorable sales mix and lower labor costs.

14

Edgar Filing: GORMAN RUPP CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

Net Income

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2017 2016 $ Change % Change
Income before income taxes $ 19,127 $ 18,891 $ 236 1.2%
% of Net sales 10.0% 9.6%

Income taxes $ 6,214 $ 5,989 $ 225 3.8%
Effective tax rate 32.5% 31.7%

Net income $ 12,913 $ 12,902 $ 11 0.1%
% of Net sales 6.8% 6.6%

Earnings per share $ 0.49 $ 0.49 $ 0 0.0%
The increase in net income in the first half of 2017 compared to the first half of 2016 was due primarily to increased
gross profit partially offset by a non-cash pension settlement charge in the first half of 2017 of $2.3 million, net of
income taxes. The increase in the effective tax rate between the two periods was due primarily to the impact of more
income in domestic jurisdictions with higher tax rates. Earnings for the first half of 2017 included a non-cash pension
settlement charge of $0.09 per share.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Cash and cash equivalents totaled $67.0 million and there was no outstanding bank debt at June 30, 2017. In addition,